

In the District Court of Appeal  
Fourth District of Florida

---

CASE NO. [REDACTED]  
(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

---

[REDACTED]

Appellants,

v.

Ocean Bank,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Respectfully submitted,

**ICE LEGAL, P.A.**  
Counsel for Appellants  
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite D  
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411  
Telephone: (561) 729-0530  
Facsimile: (866) 507-9888  
Email: mail@icelegal.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Bank’s affidavits are legally insufficient. ....	8
A. Rule 1.510(e) requires that sworn or certified copies of records referred to in a summary judgment affidavit be attached or served with the affidavit. ....	8
B. The Bank’s affidavits refer to and rely on unsworn records that were not attached or served with the affidavit. ....	10
II. The award of attorneys’ fees should be remanded to the trial court for an evidentiary hearing to determine reasonable fees.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alvarez v. Florida Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 661 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) .....	9
<i>Ballinger v. Bay Gulf Credit Union</i> , 51 So. 3d 528 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) .....	10
<i>Barco v. Sch. Bd. of Pinellas County</i> , 975 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 2008).....	7
<i>Bifulco v. State Farm Ins. Corp.</i> , 693 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) .....	9
<i>Crosby v. Paxon Elec. Co.</i> , 534 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988). .....	8
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. Pasco County</i> , 660 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) .....	8
<i>Dvorak v. First Family Bank</i> , 639 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994) .....	12
<i>Ellis v. Barnett Bank of Lakeland</i> , 341 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977) .....	12
<i>Ferris v. Nichols</i> , 245 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971) .....	8, 9
<i>Geraci v. Kozloski</i> , 377 So. 2d 811 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979) .....	12
<i>Lafferty v. Lafferty</i> , 413 So.2d 170 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982) .....	12
<i>Mack v. Commercial Indus. Park Inc.</i> , 541 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) .....	9
<i>Marchion Terrazzo, Inc. v. Altman</i> , 372 So.2d 512 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) .....	12
<i>Morgan v. S. Atl. Prod. Credit Ass’n</i> , 528 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) .....	12
<i>Nour v. All State Pipe Supply Co.</i> , 487 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) .....	9

<i>Reeves v. North Broward Hosp. Dist.</i> , 821 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) .....	7
<i>Starkey v. Miami Aviation Corp.</i> , 214 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1968) .....	9
<i>State v. Glatzmayer</i> , 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001) .....	7
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2002) .....	7
<i>Zoda v. Hedden</i> , 596 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) .....	9

**Rules**

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(c) .....	11
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(e) .....	passim

**Statutes**

§117.05(4)(c) Fla. Stat. (2011) .....	13
